
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Matthew Williams 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: m.williams@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 05 September 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday, 18 September 2024 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Planning Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
M. Gibson (Chair) 
D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 
C. Bateson 
S.N. Beatty 
M. Beecher 
 

T. Burrell 
J. Button 
R. Chandler 
D.C. Clarke 
K. Howkins 
 

M.J. Lee 
L. E. Nichols 
K.E. Rutherford 
P.N. Woodward 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors N. Islam, A. Mathur, K.M. Grant, S.A. Dunn, A. Gale, 

J.T.F. Doran and S.M. Doran 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutions 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance and notification of 
substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 6 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 21 August 2024 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors 
under the Planning Code. 
 

 

 Planning Applications and other Development Control matters  

  
To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below. 
 

 

4.   Planning application - 23/01524/FUL 193 London Road, Staines-
upon-Thames 
 

7 - 42 

 Ward 
Staines 
 
Proposal 
Demolition of existing, vacant, trade counter and storage/industrial unit. 
Construction of a new steel portal frame structure with insulated metal 
clad facades and brickwork plinth, for use as a Self-Storage facility. 
Including improvements to existing access off Stanwell New Road and 
stopping up of other redundant accesses, associated car parking, 
service yard and cycle parking. 
 
Recommendation 
The application is recommended for approval 
 

 

5.   Planning application - 24/00369/FUL 35 The Avenue, Sunbury-on-
Thames TW16 5HY 
 

43 - 80 

 Ward 
Sunbury East 
 
Proposal 
Erection of a replacement detached dwelling house to replace existing 
detached property and garage 

 



 

 
Recommendation 
The application is recommended for approval 
 

6.   National Planning Policy Framework Consultation Response 
 

81 - 92 

 To note Spelthorne Borough Council’s response to the Government’s 
open consultation on change to the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) and the planning system. 
 
Appendix 2 – To follow 
 
Note: this report is being considered for approval by the Environment 
and Sustainability Committee at their meeting on 17 September 2024. 
 

 

7.   Planning Appeals Report 
 

93 - 110 

 To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 09 July 2024 – 04 September 2024. 
 

 

8.   Major Planning Applications 
 

111 - 112 

 To note the details of future major planning applications. 
 

 

9.   Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations   
 

113 - 118 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
21 August 2024 

 
 

Present: 

  
Councillor D.L. Geraci (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

S.N. Beatty 

M. Beecher 

T. Burrell 

 

J. Button 

K. Howkins 

M.J. Lee 

L. E. Nichols 

 

K.E. Rutherford 

P.N. Woodward 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors M. Gibson, R. Chandler and D.C. Clarke 

 
 

26/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2024 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

27/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillor Nichols advised that he was a Director of Knowle Green Estates 
Limited. 
 

28/23   Planning application - 24/00681/HOU The Lodge, Ashford 
Cemetery, Long Lane, Stanwell, Staines-upon-Thames, TW19 
7AD  
 

Description: 
Creation of a vehicular access (9.0 metre width) serving two car parking 
spaces in the front driveway of the residential property, The Lodge 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee, 21 August 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

Additional Information: 
The Planning Officer reported that two plans stated in Condition 2 had been 
amended and that a new location plan was to be added to the condition as 
follows: 
 
Two plans in Condition 2 have been amended from 22289[S]01 rev B; 
22289[WD]01 rev B received 17.07.2024 to 22289[S]01 rev C; 22289[WD]01 
rev C received 12.08.2024.  
 
A new location plan is to be added to the condition with plan number 
22289[OS]L1 received 20.08.2024. 
 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- The Committee requested whether an additional condition could be 
added to state that no hedging work should be done during nesting 
season. The Planning Officer advised that this could be added as an 
informative. 

 
The Committee voted on the application as follows: 
 
For: 11 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Decision: The application was approved subject to the following 
additional informative: 
 
The applicant is requested to not undertake any work to the hedging 
within the bird nesting season which is generally 1 March to 31 July 
(inclusive) 
 

29/23   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 
The meeting ended at 19:11 
 

Page 6



ROAD

189

LB

S
TA

N
W

E
LL

 N
E

W
 R

O
A

D

5

203

193

213 to 217

13

28

225 to 231

15

41

31

40

15.2m
Primary School

Riverbridge

37

45

S
TA

N
W

E
LL

 N
E

W
 R

O
A

D

55

Electricity Distribution Site57

132

17Denby

Tresmeer

MIDWAY CLOSE
Englefield

Holmdale

6

STAINES

3

1

LONDON

165

1 to 16

177

Stone Gate Court

26 to 29

18
12

2

FARNELL ROAD

27

1511

28

14

BREMER ROAD

31

21
271513

D
O

LP
H

IN
 C

O
U

R
T

8
5

4

CO
URT 

NO
RTH

1

DO
LP

HIN

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey AC0000812047.
¯Scale: 1:1,250

23/01524/FUL - 193 London Road, Staines-upon-Thames. TW18 4HR

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Plan 

 
 
Existing Site Layout 

 
 

Page 9



Existing Elevations 

 
Proposed Site Layout 

 
 

Page 10



Proposed Elevations 

 
 
Indicative Floor Plans 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee 

18 September 2024  
 
 

Application No. 23/01524/FUL 

Site Address 193 London Road, Staines-upon-Thames 

Applicant Mr Stephen Prockter 

Proposal Demolition of existing, vacant, trade counter and storage/industrial unit. 
Construction of a new steel portal frame structure with insulated metal 
clad facades and brickwork plinth, for use as a Self-Storage facility. 
Including improvements to existing access off Stanwell New Road and 
stopping up of other redundant accesses, associated car parking, 
service yard and cycle parking. 

Case Officer Matthew Churchill 

Ward Staines 

Called-in N/A 

  

Application Dates 
Valid:29.01.2024 Expiry:09.05.2024 

Target: Extension of 
Time Agreed 

Executive 
Summary 

This application relates to 193 London Road, which is situated at the 
junction of Stanwell New Road and London Road.  The site is currently 
oc
[...]
idential Development (April 
2011), is designed to ensure that in the area to the front and rear of a 
property, no extension or new dwelling is so close that a significant view of 
the sky is lost.  It is acknowledged that the 25° is applicable to residential 
development rather than commercial proposals.  However, it provides useful 
guidance in determining whether a scheme would have an acceptable impact 
upon nearby properties. The applicant’s daylight/sunlight assessment also 
indicated that with the original scheme there would be shortfalls in BRE 
(Building Research Establishment) guidelines.   The breach of the 25° 
guidance in the original plans is shown below: 
 

 
 
 

7.30 In the revised plans, the eaves height has been reduced from 12.3 metres to 
9.4 metres, and the ridge height has been reduced from 13.9 metres to 11 
metres.  The applicant has also relocated the building so that it is situated 
1.55 metres further from the boundary with Stanwell New Road.  As a result 
of the reduced height and relocation, the scheme would no longer breach the 
Council’s 25° guidance, as shown in the image below (note the applicant’s 
measurement in red, is taken from 1.8 metres above ground level, whereas 
the Council’s measurement in green is based upon the SPD on design which 
states the measurement should be taken at 2 metres): 
 

Page 26



 
 

 
 

7.31 The revised plans show there would no longer be a breach of the Council’s 
25° it is considered that the proposal would have an acceptable impact upon 
the light serving dwellings opposite the site. 
 

7.32 The applicant has also commented that the proposed building now falls within 
the 25° benchmark test - as set out in Clause 2.2.5. of the BRE Guide for 
Sunlight / Daylight - relative to the buildings opposite.  
 

7.33 As a result of the reduced eaves and ridge height and as the applicant has 
increased the distance of the building from the Stanwell New Road by 1.55 
metres, (some 18-19 metres to proper
[...]
ndices 

 

Existing Ground Floor Plan 

P
age 49



24/00369/FUL - 35 The Avenue Sunbury-on-Thames W16 5HY 

Appendices 

 

Existing First Floor Plan 
 

P
age 50



24/00369/FUL - 35 The Avenue Sunbury-on-Thames W16 5HY 

Appendices 

 

Proposed Front and Rear Elevations  

P
age 51



24/00369/FUL - 35 The Avenue Sunbury-on-Thames W16 5HY 

Appendices 

 

Proposed Flank Elevations 

P
age 52



24/00369/FUL - 35 The Avenue Sunbury-on-Thames W16 5HY 

Appendices 

 

Proposed Ground Floor 

P
age 53



24/00369/FUL - 35 The Avenue Sunbury-on-Thames W16 5HY 

Appendices 

 

Proposed First Floor Plan 

P
age 54



24/00369/FUL - 35 The Avenue Sunbury-on-Thames W16 5HY 

Appendices 

 

Proposed Loft Floor Plan 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee 

18 September 2024 

 

Application No. 24/00369/FUL 

Site Address 35 The Avenue Sunbury-on-Thames TW16 5HY 

Applicant Mr and Mrs Ranjeet and Amrit Kaur Rana 

Proposal Erection of a replacement detached dwelling house to replace existing 

detached property and garage. 

Case Officer Vanya Popova 

Ward Sunbury East 

Called-in This application has been called in by Councillor Grant for the following 

reasons: 

• Overdevelopment 

• Bulk and massing 

• Out of character 

• Adverse impact on the amenities of the immediate neighbouring 

properties 

  

 

Application Dates Valid: 22.03.2024 Expiry: 17.05.2024 

Target: Extension of 
time agreed to 
20.09.2024. 

Executive 
Summary 

The application site relates to a two storey detached dwelling situated on 
the western side of The Avenue in Sunbury-on-Thames. 

This planning application proposes the demolition of the existing two 
storey house and garage to allow for the erection of a replacement two 
storey house, with a room in the roof space, that includes the installation 
of 1 no. rear facing dormer.  

The application site is located within a residential area which contains a 
mix of two storey properties, most of
[...]
onse. 

 
5. Public Consultation 

5.1 A total of five properties were notified of the planning application.  

5.2 The Council has received 29 letters of objection to the application, which also 
included received letters of objection from the Lower Sunbury Residents’ 
Association (LOSRA). 

5.3  Reasons for objecting include: 

➢ Out of character 
➢ Overbearing  
➢ Over-development 
➢ Bulk and height and massing 
➢ Gaps between dwellings 
➢ Parking/turning 
➢ Impact on the TPO trees 
➢ Landscaping 
➢ Permitted development rights should be removed 
➢ Needs to be designed to comply with Building Regulations Part M4(2): 

accessible and adaptable dwellings 
➢ Loss of light 
➢ Overlooking 
➢ Loss of privacy 
➢ Loss of outlook 

Consultee Comment 

County Highway Authority No objections on highway grounds, 
subject to conditions and informatives. 

Surrey Wildlife Trust No objections in principle. However, 
considers that a Bat survey is 
necessary prior to determination of 
this application. 

Heritage Officer No objections to the proposal. 

Council Tree Officer 

 

No objections in principle, subject to 
pre-commencement conditions 
requiring additional information to 
ensure the TPO trees would not be 
significantly impacted by the proposal. 

Environment Health - 
Contamination 

No objections subject to conditions. 

Environmental Health- Noise No objections to the proposal. 

Sustainability Officer No objection.    

  

 

Page 64



 
 

➢ On-street parking stress 
➢ Eyesore  
➢ Impact on the biodiversity and wildlife 
➢ Impact on the nearby conservation area 
➢ Out of proportion house 
➢ Visual impact 
➢ Impact on building line 
➢ Materials used 
➢ Design issues 
➢ Terracing effect 
➢ Level of parking provision 
➢ Location of the Air Source Heat pump 
➢ Potentially used as a HMO (Officer’s note:- This proposal is for the 

erection of a replacement dwelling and should be assessed on this 
basis) 

➢ Highway safety issues 
 
5.4 The Council has also received 
[...]
plants used where applicable. 
 

7.24 The applicant submitted an energy report that has considered Air Source 
Heat Pumps (ASHP) and direct hot water (DHW) along with energy efficiency 
fabric measures as a suitable solution for this proposal to provide 
improvements to the CO2 emissions. The Council’s Sustainability Officer is 
satisfied that the requirements will be met as stipulated within the Council’s 
CC1 policy.   

Page 70



 
 

 
7.25 Overall, the scheme performs well against the Council’s SPD and climate 

change policies.  The proposal is considered acceptable on climate change 
grounds as the applicant has given due consideration to some sustainability 
and climate change measures. Conditions have been recommended.  
 

Ecology 
 

7.26 Policy EN8 of the CS and P DPD states that the Council will seek to protect 
and improve the landscape and biodiversity of the Borough by ensuring that 
new development, wherever possible, contributes to an improvement in the 
landscape and biodiversity and also avoids harm to features of significance in 
the landscape or of nature conservation interest. 

7.27 The Surrey Wildlife Trust (SWT) was consulted, and noted that the site is 
located within a wider landscape suitable for foraging and commuting Bats, 
including being located in close proximity to the River Thames. Therefore, it 
was recommended that a Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment Survey should 
be submitted prior the determination of this application. Following this, the 
applicant submitted an Ecological report, which concluded that the existing 
house has a moderate bat roost suitability and the garage and shed 
structures with low bat roost suitability. Therefore, a full bat roost assessment 
was recommended by the applicant’s ecologists, to comprise 2 no. dusk bat 
emergence surveys of the main house and 1 no. dusk bat emergence survey 
of the garage. These surveys were carried out during the bat survey season 
(May to August inclusive) and each survey 
[...]
ough 
Core Strategy and Policies Development Plan Document 2009. 

 
4. Prior to the commencement of development, an Arboricultural Method 

Statement shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The Arboricultural Method Statement shall include full details of the 
location and position of the tree protection measures and no dig areas, 
timescales of implementation, frequency of inspections carried out by an 
Arboricultural tree consultant and method of reporting information back to the 
Council’s Tree Officer. The tree protection measures and inspection 
timescales shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the agreed 
Arboricultural Method Statement. 
 
Reason:-. To safeguard the health and condition of the nearby Tree 

Page 74



 
 

Preservation Order trees in the interest of the visual amenity of the area. 
 

5. No development shall commence until a Construction Method Statement 
Plan, to include details of: 
- Methods of foundation design 
- Loading and unloading of plant and materials 
- Storage of plant and materials 
- Programme of works (including integrated with the Arboricultural Method 

Statement) 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Only the approved details shall be implemented during construction 
of the development. 
 
Reason:-. To safeguard the health and condition of the nearby Tree 
Preservation Order trees in the interest of the visual amenity of the area. 
 

6. Prior to the occupation of development, a scheme to provide bird and bat 
boxes/bricks on the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by  
the Local Planning Authority. The agreed scheme shall be implemented  
before the buildings are occupied and thereafter maintained. 
 
Reason:- As part of the proposed mitigation measures for the interest of 
encouraging wildlife. 
 

7. The proposed demolition and construction works shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the mitigation measures set out in the Recommendation 
section of the Full Bat Roost Assessment- Summary letter with Findings and 
Recommendations submitted on 02 September 2024, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:- In the interest of preventing harm to wildlife. 
 

8. Following construction of any groundwork and foundations, no construction of 
development above damp course level shall take place until a report is 
submitted to and agreed by the Local Planning Authority which includes 
details and drawings demonstrating how 10% of the energy requirements 
generated by the development as a whole will be achieved utilising renewable 
energy methods and showing in detail the estimated sizing of each of the 
contributing technologies to the overall percentage. The detailed report shall 
identify how renewable energy, passive energy and efficiency measures will 
be generated and utilised for the proposed building to meet collectively the 
requirement for the scheme. The agreed measures shall be implemented with 
the construction of each building and thereafter retained. 
 
Reason:-. To ensure that the development is sustainable and complies with 
Policy SP7 and CC1 of the Spelthorne Development Plan Core Strategy and 
Policies DPD. 

 
9. No development shall take place until:- 

(i) A comprehensive desk-top study, carried out to identify and evaluate all 
potential sources and impacts of land and/or groundwater contamination 
relevant to the site, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Page 75



 
 

Local Planning Authority. 
(ii) Where any such potential sources and impacts have been identified, a site 
investigation has been carried out to fully characterise the nature and extent 
of any land and/or groundwater contamination and its implications.  The site 
investigation shall not be commenced until the extent and methodology of the 
site investigation have been agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority. 
(iii) 
[...]
s 

Demolition of existing, vacant, trade counter 
and storage/industrial unit. Construction of a 
new steel portal frame structure with insulated 
metal clad facades and brickwork plinth, for 
use as a Self-Storage facility. Including 
improvements to existing access off Stanwell 
New Road and stopping up of other redundant 
accesses, associated car parking, service yard 
and cycle parking. 

Marlin Land 
Midlands Limited 

 

Matthew 
Churchill 

24/00276/FUL Open Field Behind Manor Farm 
126 Charlton Road Shepperton 

Change of use of 5 acres of open area of field 
from grazing, schooling and training of horses 
to a mix of grazing, schooling and training of 
horses and cross country course with jumps for 
horses. 

Wayne Michaels Kelly Walker 

24/00790/FUL Hitchcock And King Station Yard 
Stanwell Road Ashford TW15 
3DT 

Erection of a self-storage building (Use Class 
B8) with associated access, landscaping, 
parking and circulation space. 

Mr Philip Offer Matthew 
Churchill 

 
If you wish to discuss any of these applications, please contact the case officer(s) in the first instance. 
 
Esmé Spinks 
Planning Development Manager  
03/09/2024 

P
age 112



PLANNING GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

 

TERM EXPLANATION 

ADC Advert application 

AMD Amend (Non Material Amendment) – minor change to an application after 
planning permission has been given 

AOD Above Ordinance Datum. Height, in metres, above a fixed point. Used to 
assess matters of comparative heights in long distance views and flooding 
modelling 

AQMA Air Quality Management Area 

BCN Breach of Condition Notice. Formal enforcement action to secure compliance 
with a valid condition 

CHA County Highways Authority. Responsible for offering advice on highways 
issues relating to planning applications as well as highways maintenance and 
improvements 

CIL Community Infrastructure Levy – A levy on housing development to fund 
infrastructure in the borough 

CLEUD/CLD Certificate of Lawful E
[...]
ditional advice on policies in 
Local Development Framework (replaces SPG) 

SSSI Site of Special Scientific Interest is a formal conservation designation, usually 
due to the rare species of flora or fauna it contains 

SuDS Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems. Providing urban drainage systems in a 
more environmentally sensitive way by systems designed to reduce the 
quantity of run-off, slow its velocity or provide for filtering, sedimentation and 
biological degradation of the water 

Sustainable 
Development 

Sustainable development is the core principle underpinning planning. It is 
defined as “development that meets the needs of the present without 
compromising the ability of future generations to meet their own needs” 

T56 Telecom application 56 days to determine 

Page 116



TA Transport Assessment – assessment of the traffic and transportation 
implications of a development proposal 

TCA Trees in a conservation area – six weeks’ notice to the LPA is required for 
works to trees in a conservation area. This gives an opportunity for the LPA 
to consider whether a tree preservation order should be made to protect the 
trees 

TPO Tree Preservation Order – where a tree or trees are formally protected, and 
prior consent is needed for pruning or felling 

TRICS Computerised database and trip rate analysis used to estimate traffic flows to 
and from a variety of land uses, to assess transportation implications of new 
development in southern England 

Further definitions can be found in Annex 2 of the NPPF 

 

 
Esmé Spinks 21/12/2023 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Planning application - 23/01524/FUL 193 London Road, Staines-upon-Thames
	Item A Appendices - 23 01524 FUL
	Item A Report - 23 01524 FUL

	5 Planning application - 24/00369/FUL 35 The Avenue, Sunbury-on-Thames TW16 5HY
	Item B Appendices - 24 00369 FUL
	Item B Report - 24 00369 FUL

	6 National Planning Policy Framework Consultation Response
	Environme

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
18 September 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor M. Gibson (Chair) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

M. Beecher 

T. Burrell 

 

D.C. Clarke 

M.J. Lee 

L. E. Nichols 

 

K.E. Rutherford 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors J.T.F. Doran and S.M. Doran 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors D.L. Geraci, S.N. Beatty, J. Button, R. Chandler, 
K. Howkins and P.N. Woodward 

 

 
In Attendance:    Councillor K. Grant 
 

30/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 August 2024 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

31/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
There were none. 
 
b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code 
 
Councillors Bateson, Beecher, Burrell, Clarke, Gibson, Nichols and Rutherford 
reported that they had received correspondence in relation to application 
23/01524/FUL but had maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any 
views and had kept an open mind. 
 



 
Planning Committee, 18 September 2024 - continued 

 

2 
 

Councillors Doran, Gibson, Lee and Rutherford reported that they had 
received correspondence in relation to application 24/00369/FUL but had 
maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an 
open mind. 
 

32/23   Planning application - 23/01524/FUL 193 London Road, Staines-
upon-Thames  
 

Description: 
Demolition of existing, vacant, trade counter and storage/industrial unit. 
Construction of a new steel portal frame structure with insulated metal clad 
facades and brickwork plinth, for use as a Self-Storage facility. Including 
improvements to existing access off Stanwell New Road and stopping up of 
other redundant accesses, associated car parking, service yard and cycle 
parking. 
 
Additional Information: 
The Principal Planning Officer reported that the Council had received three 
additional letters of representation, which raised concerns relating to outlook, 
daylight, the operational hours of the building, character, and traffic using 
Stanwell New Road. 
 
Public Speaking:  
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Christine Cutland spoke against the proposed development raising the 
following key points:  
 

- Loss of natural light. 
 

- Overbearing impact on neighbours. 
 

- Potential for noise disturbance through the night. 
 

- Inadequate parking at the site. 
 

- Risk of increased traffic flow through an already busy street. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- Concern over noise at the site particularly from large lorries. The 
Committee were advised that the largest vehicle using the site would 
be a 7.5 tonne box van. 
 

- Concern over the impact on traffic in the area. The Committee were 
advised that the current use of the site generates 1340 two-way trips, 
the new use would see this reduced to 52. 
 



 
Planning Committee, 18 September 2024 - continued 

 

3 
 

- The Committee acknowledged that as this was in a designated 
employment area this was considered as the right development in the 
right area. 
 

- That there was a need for self-storage facilities. 
 

- The new proposal was within the 25 degree benchmark test of the BRE 
Guide for Sunlight / Daylight relative to the residences opposite. 

 
The Committee voted on the application as follows: 
 
For: 10 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 0 
 
Decision: The application was approved. 
 
 

33/23   Planning application - 24/00369/FUL 35 The Avenue, Sunbury-on-
Thames TW16 5HY  
 

Description: 
Erection of a replacement detached dwelling house to replace existing 
detached property and garage. 
 
Additional Information: 
The Planning Officer reported that following the submitted “Summary Findings 
and Recommendation” of the full bat survey last week, the applicant had now 
provided a full Bat Roost Assessment document which was reviewed by the 
Surrey Wildlife Trust (SWT). The SWT have confirmed that the pre-
determination requirements had been address. Consequently, there were no 
objections subject to the following condition. 
 
Condition 7 to be amended: 
 
The proposed demolition and construction works shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the mitigation measures set out in the Recommendations 
section of the SIMLAW Full Bat Roost Assessment dated 10 September 2024, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason:- In the interest of preventing harm to wildlife. 
 
The Planning Officer stated that the Council had received an additional letter 
of representation, which in addition to the previous comments object to the 
proposal on the following grounds: 

- Out of character 
- Overbearing roof 
- Impact on the building line 
- Visual impact 



 
Planning Committee, 18 September 2024 - continued 

 

4 
 

- Adverse Impact on the TPO trees and disagreement with the submitted 
Tree report (Officer’s note:- The Council’s Tree Officer raised no 
objection to the proposal in principle on tree grounds. However, this 
subject to pre-commencement conditions requiring additional 
information to ensure the TPO trees would not significantly impacted by 
the proposal). 

- Access/Parking and turning  
- Does not agree with the Renewable Energy Report (Officer note: The 

Council’s Sustainability Officer has confirmed that the submitted 
Renewable Energy Report meets the Council policy requirement. 
However, as a standard practice, the application is required to submit 
full details at later stage of the renewable energy strategy). 

- External lighting  
 
An e-mail had also been sent to all members of the Planning Committee from 
a local resident raising objections to the scheme. These Planning issues had 
already been covered in the report.  
 
An e-mail had also been received by the agent acting on the applicant’s 
behalf supporting the scheme. 
 
Public Speaking:  
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Linda Ferguson spoke against the proposed development raising the 
following key points: 
 

- The development was out of character for the road. 
 

- The massing of the development was out of scale with neighbours. 
 

- There would be an overbearing impact on neighbours. 
 

- Overdevelopment of the site. 
 

- Insufficient parking. 
 

- Potential impact on trees with a TPO. 
 

- Concern over impact on biodiversity, specifically in relation to bats. 
 

The Planning Officer responded that from a planning perspective there was 
no difference in terms of parking requirements between a 4-bedroom and a 6-
bedroom house. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Simon Merrony spoke for the proposed development raising the 
following key points: 
 

- In keeping with Council’s relevant Development Plan Policies. 



 
Planning Committee, 18 September 2024 - continued 

 

5 
 

 
- No adverse impact on adjoining properties in terms of outlook, natural 

light, and privacy. 
 

- Original idea was to extend the house rearwards and to both sides. 
 

- Current garage was not suitable for modern cars. 
 

- Most houses in the street go up to the boundary. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Kathy Grant spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed 
development raising the following key points: 
 

- There were more residents against the application than in favour of it. 
 

- Construction industry is responsible for 20% of emissions from the built 
environment. 

 
- Refitting the existing house could have lower whole life emissions. 

 
- Development was out of character for the road. 

 
The Planning Officer responded that the proposal included use of an air 
source heat pump. The Local Planning Authority did not have control over 
which materials were retained and reused following the demolition and it 
would be unreasonable to refuse the application on that basis. 
 
Debate: 
During the debate the following key issues were raised: 
 

- That roof heights along The Avenue varied. 
 

- The amendment to Condition 7 relating to the Bat Roost Survey was 
supported. 

 
- Concern that the development would lead to more hardscaping in 

future.  
 

- The Planning Officer advised that Permitted Development rights for the 
site had been removed, as such any future plans would have to be via 
a planning application. 

 
- There were no grounds within Planning law to refuse the application. 

 
- Concern over impact on climate change. The Committee were advised 

that the development was in line with adopted policy CC1 which stated 
that at least 10% of the energy is achieved from onsite renewable 
sources. 

 



 
Planning Committee, 18 September 2024 - continued 

 

6 
 

 
The Committee voted on the application as follows: 
 
For: 7 
Against: 0 
Abstain: 3 
 
Decision: The application was approved. 
 

34/23   National Planning Policy Framework Consultation Response  
 

The Committee considered a report on the consultation response to the 
National Planning Policy Framework. The Senior Planning Officer advised that 
the Consultation Response had been approved by the Environment & 
Sustainability Committee on 17 September 2024 with three additional points: 
 

- An emphasis on protecting the green belt 
 

- An emphasis on supporting the climate change agenda 
 

- Clarification on Spelthorne’s amount of unusable green belt due to 
bodies of water such as reservoirs. 

 
The Committee were advised that the consultation was open to everyone to 
comment on until 24 September 2024. IT was agreed that the Senior Planning 
Officer would send the link to any Councillor who wanted to comment. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 

35/23   Planning Appeals Report  
 

The Chairman informed the Committee that if any Member had any detailed 
queries regarding the report on Appeals lodged and decisions received since 
the last meeting, they should contact the Planning Development Manager.  
 
The Committee requested that a link that would enable Councillors to follow 
up on appeals be added to the report in future. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 
 

36/23   Major Planning Applications  
 

The Planning Development Manager submitted a report outlining major 
applications that may be brought before the Planning Committee for 
determination. 
 
Resolved that the report of the Planning Development Manager be received 
and noted. 



 
Planning Committee, 18 September 2024 - continued 

 

7 
 

 
The meeting ended at 20:42 
 


